/2

50

n 9

o7 0/

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

AW ASHINGTON D C 20463

August 12, 1996

TO: RON M. HARRIS
PRESS OFFICER
PRESS OFFICE

FROM: ROBERT J. COSTA
ASSISTANT STAFF,
AUDIT DIVISION

SUBJECT: PUBLIC ISSUANCE OF THE FINAL AUDIT REPORT ON
REPUBLICAN PARTY OF DADE COUNTY

Atntached please find a copy of the final audit report and related documents on the
Republican Party of Dade Counyt which was approved by the Commission on
August 1. 1996.

Informational copies of the report have been received by all parties involved and
the report may be released to the public.

Attachment as stated

cc: Office of General Counsel
. Office of Public Disclosure
Reports Analysis Division
FEC Library

[ I E I ST TR UL SaRLIEW SN E¢

YVESTERDIAY TOaDay AND TONMORROW
DD ATI D TOrREERING THE PUBLIC INFORAED




B WDLANEAR T L L A R R TR R s

07/ 2

n 9

/7 0/

REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ON THE

Republican Party of Dade County

Approved August 1, 1996

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E STREET. N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C.




N

25072

/ N/

0

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPUBLICAN PARTY OF DADE COUNTY

Page

Executive Summary 1
Final Audit Report 5
Background 5
Findings 7
Legal Analysis 21
Transminal to Commirtee 25
Chronology 27




o /7 N

Bines: Lt Sy we o I R R S ER A R AR

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

AANEINCLTON DY o

FINAL AUDIT REPORT
ON

REPUBLICAN PARTY OF DADE COUNTY
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Republican Panty of Dade County (the Commitiee) registered with the
Federal Election Commission on July 9. 1984.

The audit was conducted pursuant to 2 U.S.C. Section 438(b) which states. that
the Commuission may conduct audits of any political committee whose reports fail to meet
the threshold level of compliance set by the Commission.

The findings of the audit were presented to the Commitiee at an exit conference
held on March 17, 1995 and later in an intenm audit report. The Commitiee’s response
to those findings are included in this final audit report.

Apparent Over-funding by the Non-federal Account - 11 CFR Sections
106.5(d)(N.(gX2Nii) and (iii) The Audit staff reviewed expenses paid from federal and
non-federal accounts and identified $21.498 in shared administrative and event expenses
funded impermussibly by the non-federal account in calendar vear 1991. The federal
account did not start reimbursing the non-federal account until July 1991. At vear’s end.
$1.357 1n expenses remained unreimbursed In calendar vear 1992, the federal account
overpaid uts share of administrative and event expenses in the amount of $15.014. In the
intenm audit repont. the Audnt staff recommended no further action.

Disclosure of Shared Federal and Non-federal Activities - 11 CFR Sections
104 10(b) 1 )1). (2). and (3). 106.5tan2un). (du1). (. and (g)(1). For calendar vear
1991. the Commu:tiee did not file Schedule H1 disclosing 1ts federal allocation ratio or
Schedule H-2 disclosing information related to 1ts Lincoin Day Dinner event.

Also for calendar vear 1991. the Commuttee did not file Schedules H4 o disclose
approaimately $7.000 in shared admimistrauve and event expenses paid from its federal
account Further. in calendar vear 1991. the non-federal account paid directly to vendors
$50.837 in shared administrative expenses and $24.774 1n shared event expenses not in
accordance with 11 CFR 106.5(gx 1)

In calendar vear 1992, pavments for shared administrauve ($16.389) and shared
event ($5.231) expenses were made from the non-federal account  The majority of these
expenses were reported on Schedule 4 as 1if made from the federal account

|
|
|



/

"25072

/

)

]

In response to the interim audit report, the Committee filed amendments which
materially corrected the public record. The Committee also stated that it has instituted
procedures to ensure that all shared administrative and event expenditures are paid out of
the federal account, and that transfers from the non-federal account to reimburse the
federal account occur on a regular basis. not less than monthly.

Receipt of Apparent Prohibited Contributions - 2 U.S.C. Section 441b(a). 11

CFR Sections 103.3(bX4)and 110.1(e)}(1) The Commuitiee received three contributions
from corporate enties totaling $3.000 Although refund checks were not issued during
the audit penod. the Commitiee maintained sufficient funds in its federal account to make
such refunds In response to the intenm audit report. the Committee refunded the
contributions to the contnbutors and provided copies of the canceled refund checks.

Further, the Communiee leased ofTice space for its Victory “92 headquarters at a
cost of $21.300 The office space was leased for the peniod July 1, 1992 through
November 4. 1992 from a pantnership  The Commutiee paid $1.598. The remainder of
the cost. $19.702. represented an in-kind contribution from a pannershig. the Figueredo
Center L1d (FCL). The Comminee onginally reported the in-kind contribution ($19.702)
as received from FCL, then amended 1ts reports to disclose the in-kind contributions as
being from Carlos Salman. a partner with FCL.

Since the Commuttee’s Victony "92 program was designed to suppon the entire
Republican ticket, the Audit staff determined that the in-kind contribution should have
been allocated between the federal and non-federal accounts based on the ratio derived
from the ballot composition (37% federal’63% non-federal). As a result. the federal
account’s share would have been $7.290 ($19.702 x 37%). The Audit staff also
determined that the in-kind contribution was from FCL. and that FCL consisted of
individual and corporate partners

Based on additional documentation submitied in response to the interim audit
report. 1t was determined that the profits of the 10 corporate (2 general and 8 limited
pariners) and 7 individual partners were reduced by the in-kind contribution. As a result.
the in-kind contribution ($7.270) was from prohibited sources The Committee filed an
amended Schedule D which reflected a debt due 1o the FCL for $7.290. the federal
account’s poruion of the in-hind contnibution

‘92 ittee -
2U.SC Secuon4ddijardiulyand 11 CFR Secuons 110 7tax 1) and (4). 100.8(b)(16)i).(1v)
and (18)t1) Although the Commitiee had not demonstrated 1t had been allocated a
portion of the national pany ‘s coordinated expenditure iimstauion. it apparently made
expenditures totaling $2.162 1n connection with the Bush-Quavie 92 General Committee
(Bush-Quay le General)  The expenditures. made in September October 1992 pursuant to
its Victons "92 program imvolved

- aletter from Jeb Bush 10 Fellow Repubiicans ($8201) which discussed the re-
election of President Bush and instructions for obtaining an absentee ballot.




¢

n 7/

2

- aradio advertisement ($550) for which the vendor invoice indicated the ad was to
“re-elect Pres. G. Bush;" this ad aired between October 28. 1992 and November 2.
1992; and.

- invitations ($794) for the opening of a campaign headquarters in Hialeah. The
postcard-type invitation contained the “Bush Quavie *92” logo on both sides.

The Committes’s response to the intenm audit report did not demonstrate that the
expenditures were not made on behalf of Bush-Quasle General nor exempt from the
definition of expenditure pursuantto 11 CFR §§100 8(b)(16) or (18).

Misstatement of Financial Activity - 2 U.S.C. Sections 434(b)(1). (2) and (4).

Reported totals for receipts and disbursements were overstated by $11.658 (net) and
$13.942 (net) respecuvely. for the audit penod covering calendar vears 1991-92. Ending
cash was also misstated In response to the intenm audit report. the Committee filed
amendments for each reporting penod in 1991 and 1992, which matenally corrected the
reporuing deficiencies




9

Wn2s07/ %2

/

)

AK FARS/1/96
AR#93-92

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

AL AasthNCLTEN DY ol

REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ON
REPUBLICAN PARTY OF DADE COUNTY

L BACKGROUND
A.  AUDIT AUTHORITY

This repon is based on an audit of the Republican Party of Dade County
(the Communiee). undeniaken by the Audit Division of the¥ederal Election Commuission in
accordance with the provisions of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971. as amended
(the Act). The audit was conducted pursuant to section 438(b) of Title 2 of the United
Suates Code which states. in part. that the Commission may conduct audits and field
investigations of any political comminee required to file a report under section 434 of this
titie  Prior to conducting any audit under this subsection, the Commission shall perform an
internal review of reports filed by selected committees to determine if the reports filed by a
parucular commitiee meet the threshold requirements for substantial compliance with the
Act

B. AUDIT COVERAGE

The audut covered the penod Januany 1. 1991 through December 31, 1992.
Dunng this penod. the Commutiee reponied a beginning cash balance of $6.315: total
receipts for the penod of $125.684. 10tal disbursements for the period of $127.931: and an
ending cash balance of $6.191 }

C. COMMITTEE ORGANIZATION

The Commuttee repistered with the Federal Elecion Commussion on July 9.
1982 and mainains 1ts headquaners in Coral Gables. Flonda The Treasurers of the
Comminee dunng the penod covered by the audit were David Southwell from Januan 1.
1991 through March 28. 1991, Luis Amzuncta from March 29, 1991 through August 22,

! Totals do not foot due 10 reporung errors tsee Finding 11 E 1 Figures in this repon are reunded io

the nearest doliar

Paas 5, Angrovec B/1/8¢




oot TR

1991, Emesto Martinez-Gil from October 28, 1991 through December 9, 1992 and Jorge
Rodriguez-Chomat from December 10, 1992 through the end of the audit period. The
Committee's current Treasurer is Mr. Andrew E. Grigsby.2

To manage its financial activity. the Committee maintained two checking
accounts Committee receipts were composed of contributions from individuals and
transfers fron its non-federal account.

D. AUD.T SCOPE AND PROCEDURES

The audit included testing of the following general categones:

1. The receipt of contributions or loans in excess of the statutory limitations:

P

the receipt of contributions from prohibited sources (see Finding 11.C.).

[ 1]
o 3 proper disclosure of contrnibutions from individuals, political committees
and other entities. to include the itermization of contributions when required.
as well as, the completeness and accuracy of the information disclosed:

~
4 proper disclosure of disbursements including the itemization of
© disbursements when required. as well as, the completeness and accuracy of
) the information disclosed;
™ 5 proper disclosure of comminee debts and obligations:
. 6 the accuracy of total reponied receipts. disbursements and cash balances as
compared to bank records (see Finding 11.E.).
(-
~ 7 adequate recordheeping of commutiee transactions.
& 8 proper reporting and funding of allocable expenditures (see Findings i; ",
and B.). and.
9 other audit procedures that were deemed necessan in the situarion. ‘se:

Finding 11.D.)

Mr Gripsbs was not the Treasurer duning the audit period therefore he was unabie 10 comment
with respect 10 cenan manen noted duning the audi:  Funther. for the period August 23, 199}
through October 27 1991 there was no treasurer of record

Paae €, Acorovec B/1/9¢




TR T T BT

/

0

5

)

/0 7

3

Unless specifically discussed below, no material non-compliance was
detected. It should be noted that the Commission may pursue any cf the matters discussed
in this report in an enforcement action.

Il \ MEN
A. APPARENT OVER-FUNDING BY THE NON-FEDERAL ACCOUNT

Section 106.3(d)(1) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states. in
part, that all state and local party commuiniees except those covered by paragraph (d)(2) of
this section shall allocate their administrative expenses and costs of genernic voter drives
according to the ballot composition method

Section 106.5(f) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states. in
pant. if federal and non-federal funds are collected by one committee through a joint
activity. that commuttee shall allocate 1ts direct costs of fundraising according to the funds
received method.

Section 106.5(g)X2)1i1) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states
any portion of a transfer from a committee’s non-federal account 10 its federal account or
1ts allocauion account that does not meet the requirements of paragraph (g)(2)(i1) of this
section shall be presumed to be a loan or contnbution from the non-federal account to a
federal account. in violation of the Act.

Section 106.5(gX2)11) of Ttle 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states.
in pant. that for funds transferred from a commitiee’s non-federal account to its federal
account or its allocauion account. the commitiee must itemize in its reports the allocable
activinies for which the transferred funds are intended to pay and that such funds may not
be transferred more than 10 davs before or more than 60 dayvs after the pavments for which
they are designated are made

1 Shared Fundrusing Event

Receipts from the Lincoln Day Dinner. held on May 7. 1991, totaled
$42.723 The Commitiee deposited $13.300 or 51% of to1al receipts into 1ts federal
account However, the federal account paid only $6.982 or 22% of total expenses
(S31.755) associated with this event  As a result. the federal account underpaid 1ts share of
the fundraising expenses by $2.862 ($31.755 x 31% - 6.982)

-
-

The Audit stafT calculated $51.112 1n administrauve expenses for
calendar vear 1991 The federal account pa:id $273 ( 54%0) and the non-federal account
paid $50.857 (99 46%) The correct allocation percentage for administrative expenses.
based on the ballot composition method. was 37% federal and 63% non-federal.

Paze 7. szprovec B OLC9C

[P SYTPEILL " et




2

250/

N

/

Therefore, the federal account should have paid $18.911 (351,112 x 37%) and the
non-federal account $32.201 ($51.112 x 63%). As a result, the federal account underpaid
its share of administrative expenses by $18.636 ($18.911 - 275).

Accordingly. $21.498 ($18.636 from A.2. + 2.862 from A.1.) in
federal expenses were funded impermissibly by the non-federal account.

The federal account did not stant reimbursing the non-federal
account until July 5. 1991. Dunng the penod July 5. 1991, through December 31. 1991,
the Committee made transfers from its federal account to the non-federal account. totaling
$20.141. At vear'send. $1.357(521.498 - 20.141) in expenses remained unreimbursed by
the federal account

Durning the peniod January 1. 1992 through August 1. 1992, both
federal and non-federal accounts made payments. directly to vendors. for shared
administrative expenses Subsequent to August 1. 1992, the federal account paid all such
expenses. In the calendar year (1 992). the federal account overpaid its share of
administrative expense by $12.389 as well as its share of event expenses by $2.625.

It was explained 1o the Committee that all shared expenses should be
initially paid by a federal account pursuant to 11 CFR §106.6(¢)(1)(i) and (ii). The
Treasurer stated he was not aware of the above. but the federal account currently pays all
shared expenses and receives reimbursements from the non-federal account. The
Commitiee was provided copies of all related workpapers.

In the intenm audit report. the Audit staff recommended no further
acuion. since the federal account overpaid its share of 1992 administrative and event
cxpenses by $15.014 and underpaid such expenses by only $1.357 in 1991.

B. DISCLOSURE OF SHARED FEDERAL AND NON-FEDERAL ACTIVITIES
Background

Our review encompassed activits related to two bank accounts; one of
which was a federal account and one a non-federal account  During the audit peniod. the
Commutiee did not establish an allocation account. nor did 1t intially pay all shared
expenses from the federal account and receive reimbursements from the non-federal
account Further, the Commitiee did not file Schedules H1. H2, H3. or H4 during calendar
vear 1991 In calendar vear 1992, the Commutiee filed all Schedules H

] I Non- v
Expenses - Schedule H1

Section 102 10(b)} 1)(1) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulanons states. 1n pan. that in the first repont in a calendar vear disclosing a




0 7

)

2

o

n

/

)

disbursement for administrative expenses or generic voter drives, the committee shall state
the allocation ratio to be applied to these categones of activity and the manner in which it
was derived.

Section 106.5(d)(1) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations
states, in pant. that all state and local party committees except those covered by paragraph
(d)(2) of this section shall aliocate their administrauve expenses and costs of genenc voter
drives. as described in paragraph (a)(2) of thus section. according to the ballot composition
method.

The Commuttee was required to fiie Schedule H1 disclosing its
federal allocation ratio. Using the ballot composition for the 1992 general election. the
Audnt staff calculated the correct allocation for administrative expenses as 37% federal and
63% non-federal As previously stated. the Committee did not file a Schedule H1 for the
calendar vear 1991. The Commutiee correctly filed Schedule H1 for calendar vear 1992.

X o .  Activit
and Shared Direct Candidate Suppont - Schedule H2

Section 106.5(a}2)i1) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulauons states commutiees that make disbursements in connection with federal and
non-federal elections shall allocate expenses according to this section for the direct costs of
a fundraising program or event including disbursements for solicitation of funds and for
planning and administration of actual fundraising events. where federal and non-federal
funds are collected by one commuitiee through such program or event.

Secuion 106.5(f) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations
states. 1n pan. if federal and non-federal funds are collected by one commitiee through a
joint aciivity . that committee shall allocate its direct costs of fundraising. as descnibed in
paragraph (a)2) of this section. according to the funds received method. Under this
method. the commuinee shall allocate 1ts fundraising costs based on the ratio of funds
received into 1ts federal account to its total receipts from each fundraising program or
event

Section 104 10(b)(2) of Tutle 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations
states. 1n part. that in each repon disclosing a disbursement for the direct costs of a
fundraising program or an exempt activity . the communee shall assign a unique identifying
title or code to each such program or activity and shall state the allocation ratio calculated
for the program or activity

As previous!hs suated. on May 7. 1961, the Commuttee held a shared
fundraising even:. the Lincoln Dav Dinner  Receipts for this event totaled $42.724 The
federal account s share of receipts totaled $13.300 or 31%  Expenditures for this event
were made duning the peniod March 22 1991 through May 10,1961 Therefore. the
Comminee should have filed a Schedule H2 for each reporing penod wherein an event




e RS AT A T

]
;

o 7/

PR TSR VIR RO TR I o L pegn RS T

expenditure occurred, disclosing the Lincoln Day Dinner event, the associated 31/69
allocation ratio and a unique identifier.

3. i jvity -

Section 106.5(g)(1) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations
states, in part. committees that have established separate federal and non-federal accounts
under 11 CFR 102.5(a)}1)(i) or (b)(1)(i) shall establis’ a separate allocation account into
which funds from its federal and non-federal accounts shall be deposited solely for the
purpose of paying the allocable expenses of joint federal and non-federal activities: or pay
the entire amount of an allocable expense from its federal account and transfer funds from
its non-federal account to its federal account solely to cover the non-federal share of that
allocable expense.

Section 104.10(bX4) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations
states. in part. a political comminee that pays allocable expenses in accordance with 11
CFR 106.5(g) or 106.6(¢) shall also report each disbursement from its federal account or
separate allocation account in payment for a joint federal and non-federal expense or
acuvity

a. As previously stated. in calendar year 1991 the Committee
did not file any Schedules H4. The federal account paid $275 in shared administrative
expenses and $6.982 in shared event expenses. The Cummittee reported these transactions
on Schedule B instead of Schedule H4.

b. In calendar year 1991 the non-federal account paid directly
1o vendors $50.837 in shared administrative expenses and $24.774 in shared event
expenses Funds expended from the non-federal account to pay shared administrative
and-or event expenses were not reported

c. In calendar vear 1992 pavments for shared administrative
($16.389) and event ($3.231) expenses were made from the non-federal account. The
majonty of these expenditures were reporied on Schedule H4 as if made from the federal
account Although the expenditures were not made from a federal account as required by
11 CFR §106.5(gX1). for disclosure purposes such pavments should be itemized as memo
entnes on Schedule H4.

Workpapers dewiling the above were provided to the Committee.
The Treasurer was not aware of this maticr but agreed 10 file amended reports

n
-
[h]

Paa . Azoroved B'17/9¢




/

N

1

.
o

In the interim audit report. the Audit staff recommended the
Committee:

- with respect to Section 1.. file Schedule H1 for the first
reporting period in 1991, disclosing the 37% federal/63% non-federal allocation ratio for
shared administrative expenses;

- with respect to Section 2.. file Schedules H2 for the period
March 1991 through May 1991. disclosing the Lincoln Day Dinner event. the 31%
= Jeral’69% non-federal allocation ratio. and a unique event identifier:

. with respect 1o Section 3.a.. file amended Schedules B for
1991, deleung the previously reported expenditures for shared administrative and event
expenses. and file Schedules H4 to disclose such expenditures including their respective
allocauon ratos and un:que identifiers;

- with respect to Section 3.b.. file memo Schedules H4 for
1991 to include all shared expenditures made from the non-federal account, including their
respective allocation ratios and unique identifiers: and,

- with respect 1o Secuion 3.c.. file amended Schedules H4 for
1992. converuing the Schedule H4 repont entnes related to shared expenditures made from
the non-federal account to memo entnes.

- Lastly. the Audit staff recommended the Committee detail in
wniung the changes 1t has implemented to comply with the requirements of 11 CFR
§106.5(g)(1) as weli as any other comments 1t beheves relevant to this matter.

In response to the intenm audit report. the Committee filed amended
reports disclosing on Schedule H1 1ts allocation ratio of 37% (federal) for shared
administrative expenses and disclosing on Schedule HZ the allocation rauo of 31%
federal’69%e non-federal. and a umique event idenufier for the Lincoin Day Dinner.

The Commuttee aiso amended Schedules B and H4 and filed memo
Schedules H< for 1991 and 1992, all of which matenally corrected the reporting errors
noted above

Further. the Commuittee stated

“the party 1s instituting procedures to ensure that all expenditures for
genenc pany building and or voter registration acuvities are paid out of the
federal account pnmaniy through educauon of the treasure:  Transfer of
funds from the state account {the Commuittee reters to their non-federal
accoun! as the state account] to reimburse the Federal account for the state's

T gg

q
(
{
m
>
\

T e
Paae 1., AZTT




portion of expenditure is being conducted on a regular basis, not less than
monthly, for these regular administrative expenses and on an as appropriate
basis in connection with fundraising activity. The requirements for
maintaining proper expenditures and reimbursements will be reduced to
writing prior to a change in treasurers this fall.”

C. RECEIPT OF APPARENT PROHIBITED CONTRIBUTIONS

Section 441b(a) of Title 2 of the United States Code states, in part, that it is
unlawful for any corporation to make a contribution or expenditure in connection with any
election to any political office. and that a candidate. political commitiee or any other
person is prohibited from accepting a contribution from a corporation.

Section 103.3(b)(4) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states
any contribution which appears to be illegal and which 1s deposited into a campaign
depository shall not be used for any disbursements by the political commuittee until the
contribution has been determined to be legal. The political committex must either establish
a separate account in a campaign depository for such contributions or maintain sufficient
funds to make all such refunds.

Sections 110.1(e)(1) and (2)i) of Title 11 oi ihe Code of Federal
Regulations state a contribution by a partnership shall be attribut~d to the partnership and
to each partner in direct proportion 10 his or her share of the partnership profits. according
1o instructions which shall be provided by the partnership to the political committee or
candidate: or by agreement of the partners. as long as only the profits of the partners to
whom the contnibution is attnibuted are reduced (or losses increased).

! Durect Contnbutions

The Audit stafT's review of contributions indicated that the
Commuttee received three contnbutions from apparent corporate entities totaling $3.000.
The corporate status and current standing of the business entities were verified with the
Flonda Secretany of State

Although refund checks have not been i1ssued. the Commitiee
maintained sufficient funds in 1s federal account during the audit penod to make such
refunds The Treasurer was provided a schedule of the above contributions and agreed to
take corrective action

N ln-Kind Contnbution
a The Commutiee leased office space for 1ts Victory '92

headquarters at a cost of $21.300 The ofTice space was leased for the period July 1. 1992
through November 4. 1992, from the Figueredo Center Ltd (FCL). a partnership. The

Page .., Azzcroved E717/%c




Committee paid $1,598. The remainder of the cost, $19.702, was originally reported as an
in-kind contribution from FCL. The Committee amended its reports to disclose an in-kind

contribution from Carlos Salman.3

Based on information developed during fieldwork FCL had
at least three partners. CSR Inc. is its general partner, Frascate Inc. is its managing general
partner. and Carlos Salman is its hmited partner. Further, it appears CSR Inc. stands for
Carlos Salman Realty. Inc 4 The corporate status and current standing of both entities were
verified with the Florida Secretary of State

Absent documentation which demonstrates that the personal
profits and/or losses of Carlos Salman. as partner. or any other individual partner were
affected. and the profits and/or losses of any corporate partners were not affected by the
above transactions. the in-kind contribution was made from prohibited sources. CSR Inc.
and’or Frascate Inc

According to wntten procedures relative to Victory ‘92
acuvities, Victory ‘92 1s a project of the Republican Party of Florida designed to support
the entire Republican ticket. It s a volunteer effort that helps all GOP cand:idates through
the use of genenc messages, party building programs and legally permissible non-allocable
projects

Accordingly. the value of the in-kind contnbution should be
allocated between the Commuttiee’s federal and non-federal accounts based on the ratio
denved from the ballot composiuion (37% federal/63% non-federal). As a result. the
federal account’s share would be $7.290 ($19.702 » 37%).

In Advisory Opinion 1992-33 the Commission addressed the
matter of a comminee accepting in-kind corpo~ate donations for allocable administrative
and event expenses The Commussion concluded that

“nauonal party committee may accept corporate in-hind donations 1n
connection with fundraising acuviues. but only 1f one of two conditions is
me: (1) the amount of the Federal share of goods or services 1s paid to the
non-federal account 1n advance or on receipt. or (2) sufficient funds to pay
for the Federal share of goods or services have been transferred to a

3 The Reports Analvsis Division requested that the Commaniee disclose the names of the partners
who conmributed in excess of $200 The Treasurer made a written request to Carlos Salman in an
effort 10 obtain the names of the pannens  According to the Treasurer the in-hind contribution was
not trom FCL bu: from M: Saiman as an 1ndivigua.

4

Intormatior provided by Dun & Bradstreer Intormanior Senvices - Business Information Repont

\i;

Page 1., Az-zroveI E L Y%c




7

0

rm 2

/0 7

0

10

non-federal account in advance under the following circumstances.”
(emphasis in ong.r i)

*To meet the latter condition. the committee must. in essence. prepay of
escrow an amount of funds that corresponds to the value of the Federal
share of the expenses associated with in-kind donations that will be
received. The commitiee must make good faith estimatz< of the amount of
such in-kind donations tha: are expected and trunsfer a sufficient amount of
funds from the communiee’s Federal account to a non-federal account to
cover the Federal share of the expenses associated with the in-kind
donations actually received ”

As previously stated in Finding I1.A., the federal account
overpaid its share of administrauve and event expenses in calendar vear 1992 by $15.014.5
The Audit stafT considered the value ($7.290 - approxymately $1.779 monthly) of the
federal account's share of the in-kind contribution to have been received on the first of each
month (July through October). Accordingly. the Audit staff calculated ti:e federal
account’s position with respect to overpayment of shared expenses as of the first of each
month. Our analysis indicated that the federal account did not pay its share of the in-kind
contribution in advance and. therefore. did not meet either of the conditions set forth in
Advisory Opinion 1992-33.

b. It appeared. based on information available during audit
fieldwork. thai Mr. Salman (a Dade County Co-chair for Bush/Quavie '92) paid additional
Victons ‘92 expenses totaling $4.058 The Committee reimbursed Mr. Salman and/or FCL
for these expenses  However, 1t was not clear if these expenditures were onginally paid
from Mr. Saiman's personal fund; ¢ from funas controlied by FCL.

These matters were discussed with Committee officials at the
exit conference and on October 27, 1995 A schedule of the apparent prohibited
contributions was provided

In the intenm audit repont. the Audit staff recommended the
Commuttee

- demonstrate that the contributions. noted 1n C.1. above. were
not from prohibited sources or refund the contnbutions.

- provide documentauion to demonstrate that the in-kind
contnibution. noted 1n C.2.a abore. was not from prohibited sources This documentation

The majonity of the overpasment did not occur until October 1992 when all administrative
expenses were paid by the fegeral accoun:

Paae 1, Acor-ves E717G¢




/

O

should include the pantnership agreement for the Figueredo Center Ltd. in order to
determine the nature of the entity and to identify all of the general and limited partners.
Further, the documentation should include information on the partnership status of the
individual(s) to whom the in-kind contribution was attributed. and documentation to
demonstrate how the profits or losses of both individual and corporate partners were
affected:

- demonstrate that the contributions. noted in C.2.b. above.
were not from prohibited sources. 10 include documentation that Victory '92 expenses.
totaling $4,058, were paid from personal funds of Carlos Salman as opposed to funds of
Figueredo Center Ltd..

The Audit staff also recommended that absent a demonstration that
the above contributions were not from prohibited sources. the Committee refund the
contribution and provide evidence (front and back of the negotiated checks) for all
pavments: and. if funds are not available to refund the prohibited contributions. disclose on
Schedule D a debt owed to each contnbutor

In response to the intenm audit report, the Commitee stated that the
direct contributions. noted in C.1.. consisted of three checks. each in the amount of $1.000.
which did not appear 1o be corporate checks on their face, but rather. referenced the
individual's profession. such as architect ¢ The Committee also stated the checks were
deposited into the federal account by mistake.

The Commuttee refunded th_c contributions to the contributors and
provided copies (front only) of the refund checks.

With respect to the in-kind con'ribution from the partnership,
discussed at C.2.a.. the Comminiee provided a copy of a Department of the Treasury
Intemnal Revenue Service Form 1065. U'S Pannership Retumn of Income with supporting
schedules pentaining to FCL for tax vear 1992 The Commuttee also provided a copy of
FCL's Agreement and Cenificate of Limited Pantnership

Based on the information provided. the Audit staff determined that
FCL was compnsed of two General Pariners which are corporations and 15 Limited
Pantners (eight corporations and seven individuais) The documentation demonstrated that

Two of the three checks contained a business name foltowed by eitner Inc or Corporation On the
third chech. an individual s name was foliowed by Architect and Generai Contractor

Copies (front and back) of the negot:atec refund checkhs have subseaquentis been provided




BRI

12

-

the profits of all corporate partners (general and limited) were affected by this transaction.®
Consequently, the in-kind contribution ($7.290) was from prohibited sources (see Advisory
Opinion 1980-132).

The Commintee filed an amended Schedule D which reflected a debt
due 1o FCL for $7.290. the federal portion of the in-kind contnbution.

With respect to the expenses noted in C.2.b. (§3.058). the
Commirtee provided an affidavit from Mr Saiman. wherein he stated that he paid Judy
Sable $1.500 for a Victory ‘92 consuluing fee and was later reimbursed by the Committee.
Copies of three checks from Mr. Salman’s personal checking account used to pay Ms.
Sable were also provided Mr. Saiman further stated that he paid additional expenses on
behalf of the Commuttee, totaling $960. from his personal account which were also
reimbursed by the Committee. Mr. Salman stated the rental payment of $1.598 was paid
d:rectly 1o FCL by the Commintee, thus the contnibution [initially viewed as $4.058] should
be adjusted by the $1.598.

The documentation demonstrated that the above contributions.
totaling $2.460 ($4.058 - 1,598). were not from prohibited sources and did not exceed Mr.
Salman’s contribution limit.

D. 1 1 - 'SH/QUAYLE
GENFRAL COMMITTEE

Section 441a(d)(1) of Title 2 of the United States Code states
notwithstanding any other provision of law wath respect to limitations on expenditures or
hmitauons on contnbutions. the national committee of a politica! party and State
commutiee of a politicai party. including any subordinate commitiee of a State committee.
mas make expenditures in connection with the general election campaign of candidates for
Federal office. subject to the limitauons contained in paragraphs (2) and (3) of this
subsection

Sections 110 7(a) 1) and (3) of Tutle 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations
state. 1n part. that the national commutice of a political party may make expenditures in
connection with the general election campaign of any candidate for President of the United
Suaes affiliated with the panty  The nauonal commutiee of a political party may make
expenditures authonzed by this section through any designated agent. including State and
subordinate party commuitiees

The documentation also indicates that one individual appears to be a foreign national and that three
corporale parmers appear io be foreior panners




A

0

13

Sections 100.8(b)(16)(i) and (iv) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal f
Regulations state, in part, that the payment by a state or local committee of a political party
of the costs of campaign materiais (such as pins, bumper stickers. handbills. brochures.
posters. party tabloids or newsletters. and yard signs) used by such committee in
connections with volunteer activities on behalf of any nominee(s) of such party is not an
expenditure. provided that: (1) such payment is not for cc “is incurred in connection with
any broadcasting. newspaper. magazine. biliboard. direct mail. or similar tvpe of general
public communication or political adverusing and (2) such matenals are distributed by
volunteers and not by commercial or for-profit operations

Secuon 100 8(b)(18)(1) of Title 1§ of the Code of Federal Regulations
states. in part. that payment by a state or local committee of a political party of the costs of
voter registration and get-out-the-vote activities conducted by such committee on behalf of
the President and Vice-Presidenual nominee(s) of that party is not an expenditure for the
purpose of influencing the elecuon of such candidates provided that such payments is not
for the costs incurred 1n connection with any broadcast.r.; newspaper. magazine.
billboard. direct mail. or similar type of general public communication or political
adverusing

The national party’s coordinated expenditure limitation for the 1992 general
election for the office of President was $10.331.705. The Republican National Committee
reported. as of December 31. 1993, spending $10.330.965 towards the limitation.

Although the Commuttee had not demonstrated it had been allocated a
poruon of the national party’s coordinated expenditure hmitation. it made expenditures
towshing $3.635 apparently 1n connection with the Bush-Quayle '92 General Committee,
Inc (Bush-Quarle General) ¥ The expenditures. made in Sepiember/October 1992
pursuant to 1ts Victons ‘92 program. were reported on Schedules H4 for pniniing. postage.
radio and pnnt media advertisements and are discussed below

- The Commitiee paid for an adverusement placed in the magazine De
Frentie The cover of the magazine pictures Bill Clinton and George Bush. The inset stated
we announced that Perot 1s not amving and that we believe that Bush will win bv a
comfonable margin  The tent of the ad was not available for review

- A lenier from Jeb Bush to Fellow Renublicans imually discussed
re-electing President Bush It further swted. if you are unabie 10 go the polls November
3rd. an absentee ballot could be obtained by ret:miap 2 Cnclosed card The vendor's
invoice (Global Pnnung Co ) histed charges for the fetter. tolding letters. envelopes and
cards No additional information relatine 1o ¥ = mahing was made available

Included s aradoacd atthe costof $1 330 T -« ymmire: Laid 450 T he Audnt siaff could not
determine 1f the remaining $890 had been c. -0

Pazi LT, Azrooved

Hy
v
Ny

-,



TR T o

n2s50/7/

o7 0/

14

- The text of a radio advertisement was not made available, howeaver,
the vendor invoice indicated the ad was to "re-elect Pres. G. Bush" and aired from October
28, 1992 through November 2, 1992.

- Invitations were printed and mailed for the opening of a campaign
headquarters in Hialeah. The postcard-type invitation contained the "Bush Quayle 92"
logo on both sides.

As previously stated. Victory ‘92 programs were designed to support the
entire Republican ticket by engaging 1n exempt activiies. However. 1t appeared that the
expenditures noted above were made in connection with Bush-Quavle General and did not
qualify as exempt activities pursuant to 11 CFR §100.8(b)(16).

The Comminiee representatives were informed of the apparent prohibited
nature of the expenditures and provided with a schedule of this activity at the exit
conference The Treasurer was not aware of this matter by agreed to take the necessary
corrective action

In the intenm aud repont. the Audit staff recommended that the Committee
provide evidence which demonstrated:

- the expenditures were not made in connection with Bush-Quavle
General. to include documentation to support the payment of the additional $890 cost made
with respect 10 the radio ad noted above. In addition. the Committee should provide the
text of the radio ad. as well as. the text of the adverusement placed in the magazine De
Frenic. and.

- the expenditures for the acuvity described above were exempt
pursuant to | 1 CFR §100 8(b)(16)

In response. the Commutiee provided 2 copy of the magazine De Frente and
stated that the arucle concemed the personal effonts of Doctor Albertio Cardenas. The
Commutiee did not consider the cost of the aricle 10 be an expenditure on behalf of
Bush-Quas le General

With regards to the Jeb Bush letier. the Comminiee stated “The FEC has
taken a position that the letter was not genenc and reimbursement of this amount is being
sought from Bush/Quavie ~

With regards 10 the radio ad. the Commuttee provided an affidavit from Mr
Cardenas. who stated

o s - »
Paqs ¢, ~AZorov

Q
{

(
o
»
e
21



0

15

"On or about October 27, 1992, a contract was negotiated with Carlos
D'Amant Public Relations & Advertising for the broadcast of genenic
political ads to be broadcasted by WSUA. Radio Suave in Miami. Flonda.”

Mr. Cardenas further stated that the Committee agreed to pay $550 for the
ads. The invoice for $1.440 was incorrect. and the Commuttee oniy paid the nitially
agreed amount. A transcnpt was requested at the ime payment was tendered but it was
never provided Lastly. he stated. "Radio Suave 1s no longer in business and it has been
impossible to procure a transcnpt of the ads aired by them in October 1992."

With regards to the invitations concerning the opening of a campaign
headquarnters in Hialeah, the Commintee responded that the invitations were "inaccurately
described as Bush’Quavie Headquaners™ The Committee further stated "The committee is
anempung to have this sum reimbursed by Bush/Quayle should the FEC determine that
such 1s appropnate”.

(1}

It appears that the article in the magazine De Frente was not made in
connection with Bush-Quayvie General. The magazine featured a picture of an individual
and a caption merely stating he was working for the re-election of President Bush and to
become a state committee offictal However. the Comminiee did not demonstrate that the
expenditures for the Jeb Bush lener ($820). the radio advertisement (3550). and the
invitations‘postage related to opening of the Haileah office (§794), all totaling $2.164.
were not 1n connection with Bush-Quavle General nor exempt pursuant to 11 CFR
£100 B(b)(16)0r {18)

The Jeb Bush letier discussed the re-election of President Bush and
instructions for oblaining an absentee ballot  The vendor invoice for the radio ad indicated
the ad was 1o “re-elect Pres G. Bush™ Neither expense 1s exempt from the definition of
expenditure because they are not campaign matenals used in connection with volunteer
acuvities  In the case of the lenier. 1t appears the letter was produced by a commercial
v<ndor and distnbuted by direct mail (11 CFR §100 8(b)(16)(1)). The radic advertisement
was broadcasted on radio dunng the penod 10°28 92 through 11292 As a result. neither
expense 1s exempt from the defimtion of expenditure under 11 CFR §100.8(b)(18).

Lastly. the posticard-ty pe invitation for opening a campaign office contained
the “"Bush'Quayie '927 logo on both sides  Since the invitations were not distributed by
volunteers. they are not exempt from tne defimuion of expenditure pursuant to 11 CFR
$100 &by 16)

E. 3 2 N ’

Sections 433(b) 1). (21 and (31 0f Tutle 2 of the United States Code state. 1n
part. that a political commuttee shall disclose the amount of cash on hand at the beginning




h2507

o7 D

16

of the reporting period and the total amount of all receipts and all disbursements for the
reporting period and calendar year.

The Audit stafT's reconciliation of the Committee's reported activity 1o its
bank activity revealed that matenial misstatemnents occurred with respect to reports filed
covering calendar years 1991 and 1992.

1991

Receipts were understated by $7.266. due to not reporting
contributions/receipts totaling $7.366 and not reporting properly a $100 contribution drawn
on non-sufficient funds.

Disbursements were understated by $5.177. due to not reporting $5.141 in
transfers 1o the non-federal account and also not reporting $36 in bank service charges.

Ending cash on hand was understated by $2.089. resulting from the
reporting errors noted above.

1992

Beginning cash on hand was understated by $2.089, carried forward from
the 1991 reporting errors.

Receipts were oversiated by $18.924. pnmarily due to reporting transfers
($18.951) from the non-federal account which were never made.

Disbursements were overstated by $20.119, pnmarily due to reponing
$18.913 1n disbursements made from the non-federal account.

Ending cash on hand was undcrstated by $3.284. resulting from the
reporung errors noted above

The Commuittee was provided scheduies of the above reporting errors at the
exit conference  The Treasurer stated he was aware the reponts were incorrect. The
reported transfers from the non-federal account were aruficial and were his anempt to bring
the reports into comphiance with reponing requirements

In the intenm audit repon. the Audit staff recommended that the Commitiee
file amended reports for 1991 and 1992 10 correct the reponting errors noted above.

In response. the Commuttee filed amendments for each reporting period in
1991 and 1992. which matenaliy corrected the reporung deficiencies

Page 2{, Accrovec B./17%c




2

.’.*

EXHIBIT A

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON DC 2and

June 26, 1990

MED NDUM

TO:

Robert J Costa
Assistant Staff Director
Audit Division

THROUGH: John C. Sunna

FROM:

BY:

SUBJECT:

Staff Director

Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

me
Kim Bright-Coleman ?
Associate General Counsel

D C’
Rhonda ) \'osd"jgh Q‘S\v l’k{ L/‘?

Assistant General Counsel

Matthew ) Tamehan /
Law Clerk

Proposed Final Audit Repon on Republican Party of Dade County (LRA = 487)

Tne Office of General Counsel has reviewed the proposed Final Audit Report on
Repubiican Pamy of Dade County ("Commutiee™) submutted to this Office on Mav 17,1090
Tne foliowing memorandum summarizes our comments on the proposed report This Office
vuncurs with tne findings of the proposed repon not discussed separately in the following
memorandum  If you have any questions concerming our comments, please contact Mantnew

Tanehan
S:rcetre proposec Findi Audit Reporm Qous RO imTic 20 M2MIcrs exemp! 110m PudIiC Cislidye. s or
CEFR 23 werecommend the Commusuon v Jisiussior € this goSument BC CORIULIICS 1= Orer Seus.
\
AR - 1 N LR N TN
) ¥ Al oot N 1 ' 1 . 3

-

97 g

gﬁl l“ Ot "

W
g'smzwo
9317 VY1974
0141097

HOIS

HOIS1AIG Ly
oty



L e e s A

Memorandum to Robent J. Costa
Proposed Final Audit Report on Republican Party of Dade Counry
Page 2

L RECEIPT OF APPARENT PROHIBITED CONTRIBUTIONS (11.C.)

The proposed Final Audit Report addresses an in-kind contribution of $19.702 made by
Figueredo Center, Ltd. ("FCL"™). a hmited paninership consisung of corporate and non-corporate
partners. The in-kind contribution was in the form of office space leased by the Commintee from
FCL. The Office of General Counsel concurs wath the proposed report’s preliminary finding that
$7.290 of the contribution should have been allocated to the Comminee’s Federal Account. See

11 C.F.R. § 106.5(d)

In-kind contributions by limited paninerships are permussible if 1) the contribution 1s
attributed only to individual non-corporate paniners. anc 2) the profits of the non-corporate
panners are reduced (or losses increased) in the amount of the contribution. leaving no effect on
the profits or losses of any corporate paniner. See 11 C.F.R. § 110.1¢¢), Advisory Opinion
("AO™) 1980-132 Thus. no poruion of a pantnership contribution may be made from the profits
of a corporation thatis a partner. 11 CF.R. § 110.1(e). The Intenm Audit Report recommended
the Communiee provide information to demonstrate FCL s contribution was not from prohibited

O Sourees

In response to the Intenm Audit Repont. the Commitiee provided FCL"s hmited

~ pannership agreement and FCL's 1992 pannership tax returns  Based on a review of these
documents, the Audit Division identified two general pariners that are corporations. eight limited

© partners that are corporations. and seven himited partners that are individuals. The documents

"N also provide additional relevant information concerming the status of the partners. Enrigue Nieto
Gomez identified as an individual limited partner in the proposed report, appears to be a foreign
rauona. 2 USC §43le. 11 CF.R §1104(3) Also. three of the corporations. Montalcino

<. N V' . Zoma Corporauien N V. and Salsdale Corporation N V., appear 1o be foreign p:mm:rs.2 Id.

- Tms Office recommends the proposed repon be amended to include these facts.

« The Comminee imitialis amended 1ts reponts to indicate that the in-kind contribution was
~_from Carlos Salman. an individual pannerin FCL } This amendmen:. however. did not cure the
~ prohibited nature of the contnbution because the office space which made up the in-kind

“contribution was owned by FCL. not M: Saiman indmadualiy - The documentation supplied by
the Commitiee shows no evidence that the profits or losses of either Mr Salman or the other
individual paniners were effected by the contnbunion  Thus. this Office concurs with the
conciusion of the proposzd repont that the profits of all corporate paniners were effected by this
transaction ang therefore the 1n-hind contnbution of $7.290 appears to be from prohibited
sources

A €OTPOI3NON 0723N12€C UNSCr thy laws 0 3 furer2n CouNIN s IRTILdEY 10 I Colinitior ¢ torer e
natona!” 2USC §<dletonly

b
The amended repon was filee in responic 10 3 Reponts Analvsis Divisior inguin conceming the identitics

o’ tne FCL panners

Page 21, AzTroveld BULGe




/

0

Memorandum o RoberrJ. Custa
Proposed Final Audit Repent on Republican Party of Dade County
Page 3

1L APPARENT PROHIBITED CONTRIBUTIONS TO BUSH-QUAYLE *92
GENERAL COMMITTEE (11.D.)

The Interim Audit Repont addressed a senes of Committee pavments which appeared to
be made in connection with the Bush-Quayle *92 general election campaigcn The Intenim Audu
Report concluded that the Committee was not authorized 1o make expenditures in connection
with Bush Quayle ‘92 under the nauonal pany ‘s coordinated expenditure hmitation.* and
recommended the Commuinies demonstrate tha: the pavments were not made on behalf of Bush-
Quavle *96 or were exempt from the definiion of expenditure pursuantto 1! C.F.R
3 100.8(b)(16).° In response to the intenim Audit Report. the Communies argued that the
pavments were inadvertent or for penenc panty building acuviues

In a presidential campaicn. 2 national party commutiee may make coordinated
expenditures in connection with the general election campaign of a candidate for President
subject 1o the monetary limit set forth in 2 U.S.C § 341a(d)(2). 2 U.S.C. § 441a(d)(1). A state
or local comminiee may make a coordinated expenditure 1n connection with a presidential
campaign. but only if 1t 15 authonzed by the nauonal pany and charged againsi the national
comemittee’s coordinated expenditure hmitatilon AO 1980-87; see 2 LU.S C §§ 3341aid)(1) and
(). 11 CFR §110.7(a)(1) and (4) In determining whether 3 panty expenditure for
communicative acuivity 1s mads “in connection with” a generai election campaign for purposes
of 2 U.S.C § 33la(d). the Commussion asks whether there 1s depiction of a clearly defined
candidate and communication of an electionesning message. See AO 1985-14: AO 1980-119.°

This Office concurs with the proposed repor:’s conclusion that the advertisement in the
magaz:ine De Frente was not an expenditure by the Comminiee in connecuion with Bush-Quavie
“02 brzauss 1t concemned 3 local party member and contains oniy a passing reference the Bush
campagn

Tnis Office also concurs with the proposed report’s conciusion that the Commuttee did
no: demonsrate that the invitauons to tnc opcning of the Hialeah campaign headquaners were
no: made in connection with the Bush-Quavle "9 campaicn The invitauons clearly identified
the Bush-Quavie "92 campaicn using the campaien s logo on both sides of the invitation. and

‘ Pursuan:tc 2 U S C § <d121ak 25 the Repubhizan Nauona! Communes coordinated expenditure hunit tor
ine 1062 presicenndi general etecuon was $SIC 35 T8 Av o Dezemeer 1. 1983 1n2 nauonal comminee reponed
soengirs S1C.5330 968 Consequentiv 3liocauon & 182 R310~3. com™iniee of tne pavments in question would nave

resuitcs In tne n3tiondi commines exceeding its AuNOTI2ES Ccooraindiel expencditure nm: 2 LU ST S d3iaidnt:

Tnis Office notes that the proposeC repo= uses the p=rasc “ o~ dendlf 0oF ir ananvzing whetner tne
Commutiee s expenditures swere Jnnibutanie to the Busn-Quavie "G camoaicr Me recommenc the phrase " on
peralf 0f O repiazed watr Tan conneltior with 1o correspong totrs arzearz ol 2L ST S S tandid

b

3

Or June 2t 188 tne Sunreme Cour 07 1. Lnaicd $13025 155088 37 ©OIR0™ SONZCMINY DAY eapenditure,
ancnesione ¢ 2L ST 233138 Lowmraal komuri oo Fosors Lumeaor Comenie. v FED NG 67,330
caefz 20 1990 Taous OtTice as presentsy rovicwir | tny 0PnI0" 3RS wer Provi32 suphiemental 12l comments o
nesessam

Paze 1, pzzrovel € Ge




rEETTE

a

®]

Memorandum to Robert J. Costa
Proposed Final Audit Repont on Republican Party of Dade Counry
Page 4

appeared to be for the purpose of opening a Bush-Quayie '92 campaign office. The Commirtee
did not provide any documentation to prove its asseruon that the invitation “inadvertently and
inaccurately” u:ed the name and logo of the Bush-Quayle ‘92 campaign Moreover. this Office
aprees that the invitations were not exempt from the definition of expenditure because the
invitations were not distributed by volunteers 11 C.F.R § 100.8(b)(16)(iv)

This Office further agrees that the Communee did not demonstrate that the letter from Jeb
Bush to “Fellow Republicans™ or the radio adveruisement purchased by the Committee were not
made in connection with the Bush-Quavie "92 campaign  The Jeb Bush letter expheitly
discussed the re-election of President Bush. and the Committee has represented that it is seeking
reimbursement from Bush-Quavie "92 for the lenter  The invoice of the Comminee’s radio
adverusement specifically noted that it was for “re-elect Pres G Bush.” The affidavit of Alberto
R Cardenas. staung that the expenditure was for “generic poliuical ads™ and that the text of the
ads could not be located. does not demonstrate that Bush-Quavie *92 was not pan of the
adverusement, nor does it explain the discrepancy with the invoice. Moreover. neither of these
1tems is exempt from the definiiion of expenditure because they are not “campaign matenals =
11 CFR &100.8(b)16)

In addition. this Office notes that the Jeb Bush lenter and the radio adverusement
purchased by the Commuttee are also not exempt from the definition of expenditure as voter
regisization and get-out-the-vote drives for presidenual nominees. See 11 C.F.R. § 100.8(b)(18).
The Jeb Bush letter. following a discussion of the re-election of President Bush. requested the
recipicnt 1o complete the enclosed abscntee ballot application if he or she could not go to the
polls on November 5rd Because the letter was processed by a direct mail vendor. it 1s not
exemp: 1ECFR §1008(b)18) i Similariv the Commutiee’s radio adveruisement was
broadcas: on radio. and thus 1t does not qualhifv for exempuon /@ The Office of General
Counsc! recommends the proposed repon be reviscd to note that the Jeb Bushi icter and
Commuttzz radio adverusement are not exempt from tne defimuion of expenditure under

1: CF.R £1008(0)18)




e

FEDERAL ELECTION CONMMISSION

AL ASNERING TN P g

August 3, 1996

Mr. Andrew Gngsby. Treasurer
Republican Party of Dade County
362 Minorca Ave.. £102

Coral Gables. FL 33152

Dear Mr Gngsby.

Attached please find the Final Audit Report on the Republican Party of Dade
County The Commission approved the repon on August 1. 1996.

The Commussion approved Final Audit Repon will be placed on the public record
on August 12. 1996. Should you have anv questions regarding the public release of the
report. please contact the Commussion’s Press Office at (202) 219-4155 or toll-free at (800)
323.9530 Any questions vou have related 10 matters covered during the audit or in the

repont should be directed to Sam Owusu or Tom Nurthen of the Audit Division at (202)
219.3720 or at the above 101l free number

Sincerels.

2 i

- /,
TS

Robenn J Gosta

Assistant Staff Director
Audit Division

Attachment as stated




0

CHRONOLOGY

REPUBLICAN PARTY OF DADE COUNTY

Audit Fieldwork 271695 - 4/14/995
interim Audit Reporn to
the Commitiee 1723196
Response Received 10 the
Intenm Audnt Repon 4/11196
Final Audit Repon Approved 8/1/96

Paze 27, Acoroved B/./3%¢

'y
q




BT A £ A £ S




	97070250723
	97070250724
	97070250725
	97070250726
	97070250727
	97070250728
	97070250729
	97070250730
	97070250731
	97070250732
	97070250733
	97070250734
	97070250735
	97070250736
	97070250737
	97070250738
	97070250739
	97070250740
	97070250741
	97070250742
	97070250743
	97070250744
	97070250745
	97070250746
	97070250747
	97070250748
	97070250749
	97070250750
	97070250751

